
Decision No. 49839 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOPNIA' 

In the Matter ot the Application of 
COLFAX TELEPHONE EXCHANGE, a corporation; 
for authority: 

) 
· ) · · 1. To enter into a loan agreement 'With ) 

the United States of America under and : 
pursuant to the Rural Electrification Act ) 
of 1936, as &~end0d, acting through the : 
a~in1strator of the Rural Electrification ) 
Administration (REA); : 

2. To execute its promissory note to ) 
said United States of America in the ~ • 
of $120,000.00, said obligation to bear ) 
interest at the rate 0 f 2% per aDn'l.U'll; : 

3. To execute and deliver a mortg~ge of ) 
real ty and chattels coyering all 0 f the : 
properties of applicant as security ror the ) 
pay:nent of said obligation; : 

4. To apply the proceeds derived from ) 
said note to the expansion, rehabilitation : 
and ilnpro",rement of the plant, pla..""lt facil- ) 
i ties, :md ot: said system. : 
~~~----~~~~~-~~--~~----) 

FIRST SUPPtElvlEN'TAL OPINION 

Application 
No. 34274 

(First Supplemental) 

In the above entitled matter Colfax Tele~hone Exchange, a 

corporation, requested authorization to issue notes in the aggregate 

amount of $190,000 to tho United States of America, acting through 

the Rural Electrification Administration, for the purpose of improving 
and expandi."'lg its telephone facilities. 

FolloWinS a hearing in the matter the CommiSSion concluded 
that the record then before it was not sufficient to warrant approval 
of tne entire amount and accordingly it entered a preliminary order, 
based. on the eVidence which had. been presented to it, au tho r1 zing, 

the iszue of only $120,000 of notes. (Decision No. 4$810, dated 
July 14, 1953.) 

-1 



· e 
A.34274 MMW 

In a first supplemental application filed in this proceed-

ing on March. ZZ, 1954, applicant reports it has made further 
ztudies of i ts pl~t l"'equircIr.ents and it has determined it 'Will 

need $108,000, in addition to the $120,000 heretofore authorized, 

in order to complete 1 ts program of' improvement and expanSion of its 

telephone plant and properties. It has made tentative arrangements 

to borrow the additional S~~$ from the Rural Electrifi~ation 
A~istration and it has requested the Commission to enter a 

supplemental order authorizing the issue of additional notes. The 

proposed notes will be repayable over a period of 35 years ~th 
in tarest at the rate ol' 2% per annum, provision being made for a 
deferment of interest payments for a period of three years, during 
the construction period, 'With subsequent payment during the remain-
ing life of the notes. 

The first su~~lemcntal application shows that applicant 

has caused a co~~ercial surv0Y to be made of the prcs~t and 

potential telephone use in its serVice area and has had prepa:red 

enginc~ring estimates s~tting forth the specific d~tails of the 

e~endi tures for capi tal requir~ents necessary to tru:cc care of its 

present and prospective subscribers. The add~tional expenditures 
now estimated are composed of the following items: 

Ccntrc.l office equipment 
OutSide plant 
Station equipment 
Land and buildings 
Vehicles end work equipment 
Engineering fees 
Misc~llanoouz items 

Total 

$ 8,152.00 
55,917_00 
14,290.00 

6,000.00 
3,200.00 
6,752 .. 00 

13, 68~ .00 1.-

itOS,ooo.oo 
* Includes office equipment, overhead ~xponscs, such as 

legal fees and expenses and prcloan. costs, working capi ta.l, 
removal costs, materials and supplies, and contingencies. 

According to the supplemental application tho estimated 

c~ondi~~res will improve serJicc tor the 454 existing subscribers 

-2 



-A. 34274 Mi,\1We 

by the reconstruction of l7.7 mil~s of pole line and cable and the 

conversion of the present ~agn~to system to dial operations, ~ll 
permi t the extension of service to 256 new rural subscribers th:rough 
the construction of 2S .. :3 miles of pole line and cable, and will 

provida funds for the construction of a ne~ fire-resistant building 

in Coltax, to house the new dial central office and comm~rcial 

facilities, ana for working capital, removal costs and materials 
end suppli e s • 

From a rcvie~ of the supplencntal app11eation and also of 

tho record in: the original filing, it cloarly a~:'!lcars that there 

exists an unfilled demand for new telephone se:c-;.r:l-:e and for improved 
service in applicantfs territory, that the pras~nt pl~t is 
inadequate to take care of such demand, .md that a.pplicant is., and 
has 'been, unable to finance the required additions through. the use 

of its own f~~ds or funds provided by its operations. Th~ program 

now presented by applicant will provide the necessary outside plant 

faci:ities ~d station 'equipment to meet existing needs and also 
~~ll develop plant margins for future growth. 

It is true that the proposed financing p~ogr~ wlll result 

in the properties being heavily mortgaged. Or.. th~ other hand, 1 t is 

clear that the financing plan in some rcsp~cts will uccrue t~ the 

'ocncfi t of the public. .Among oth~r things., thore will be a ready 

availability of money for a complote progr~ or rehabilitation and 

improvement" there Will be a long pOriod of repaym€nt of tho debt 
which should approximate the aV0rage life of the plant, and th~rc 

~ll be the 10w int~rest rate which the Commission no doubt ~11 

consider in any rate proceeding in the future involving applicant. 

In our opinion it would not be in th~ public interest to W1 thhold 

our approvrlJ. of the matter now before 'Us imd accordingly we hereby 

-3 



A. 34274 MMW 

!L~d that the money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by 
the issu~ of the notes herein atl thorized is reasonably requ1r~d "oy 
applicant for the purposes specified her01n, which purposes are not, 

~ Whol~ or ~ part, reasonably. chargeable to oper~ting ~xpcnsos or 
to incom~. 

FIEST SPPPL'EMENTAL OEDEE. 

!no Co~~izs1on h~ving considered the first supplemental 

application filed in this proc~~ding and being of the opinion that a 

fUrther hearing is not necessary and that applicant's requests should 
be granted; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY OlWEP.ED as follows: 

l. Colfax Telephone Exchange may enter into an amend."llcnt 

to ~~c t~lephone loan contract with the United Statos of America, 

under the Rural Electrification Act of 1936, as amended, increasing 

the amount of the loan therein provided by an amount not in excess of 

$108,000, which run.cnd.m.ent shall be in, 0:0 substantially in, the S.wle 
fo~ as E~~bit A-l attached to the first supplcmcnt~ application 
in ~~is proceeding. 

2. Colfax Telephone Exch~ge may execute and deliver to 

the United States of America, acting through the Rural Electrifica~ 

AQninist~ation, a promissory note, or not~s, in the ~ggregate amount 
of not exceeding $108,000, in addition to the $120,000 or notes 
heretofore authorized by Decision No. 48810, dated July l4, 1953~ 
for the purposes set !orth in this proceeeing. 

3. The authority herein granted will become effective when 

Colfax Telephone Exchange has p.aid an additional fee as prescribed "oy 

-4 



Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Codo, which f~e is $108.00. 

4. Colfax Telephone Exchange sh~ll deposit the proceeds 

from the issu.e of sa.ld notes, along 'With the procoeds from th~ issue 

01' the $120,000 of notes authorized by $~id Decision No. 48810, in a 

sp~ciaJ. benk account and 'Wi thdraw the same only for such purposes as 

the Comm1:;sion may authorize in a suppl(:mC:n tal order, or orders, in 

this procoeding. 

5. COll'llX Tc:l(:phon~ Exchange shall 1"il0 with th<:: Commis-

Sion monthly reports as required by Ganeral Order ~~o. 24-A, whieh 

order, insofar as applicable, 1s made a part 01' this order. 

~ 
Dated at Son FranCiSCO, California, this ... 3" '-'"" day of 

M<:rch, 1954. 

...5 


